

OCT 23 2007

No. 07-130

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLAYTON EDWARDS,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID KENYON,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK	ROBERT A. NEWCOMB
JULIA M. GRAFF	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BRIAN WOLFMAN	P.O. Box 149
PUBLIC CITIZEN	Little Rock, AR 72203
LITIGATION GROUP	(501) 372-5577
1600 20th Street NW	
Washington, DC 20009	
(202) 588-1000	

October 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 7

I. Petitioner’s Assertion That a Lower Court’s
Determination That a Constitutional Right Is
“Clearly Established” Is Necessarily Erroneous
If It Is Affirmed by an Equally Divided
Appellate Court Is Unsupported by Law or the
Record in This Case 7

II. There Is No Circuit Split on the Issue of
Whether Conduct of the Type Alleged by
Kenyon Violates the Fourth Amendment, or
Whether a Reasonable Officer in Edwards’s
Position Would Have Known That it Did 10

III. Petitioner’s Suggestion That the Court
Overrule *Saucier v. Katz* Does Not Provide
a Sound Basis to Grant Certiorari in This
Case 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transportation Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Brissett v. Paul</i> , 141 F.3d 1157, 1998 WL 195945 (4th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Clash v. Beatty</i> , 77 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Davis v. Williams</i> , 451 F.3d 759 (11th Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	11
<i>Griffith v. Coburn</i> , 473 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Kukla v. Hulm</i> , 310 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2002)	13-14
<i>Meredith v. Erath</i> , 342 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Mickle v. Morin</i> , 297 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2002)	14

<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	11
<i>Ohio ex rel. Eaton v. Price</i> , 364 U.S. 263 (1960)	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Farrell</i> , 280 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	1
<i>Smith v. Mattox</i> , 127 F.3d 1416 (1st Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Solomon v. Auburn Hills Police Department</i> , 389 F.3d 167 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Turmon v. Jordan</i> , 405 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	8, 9, 10
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	9, 10
<i>Winterrowd v. Nelson</i> , 480 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
